
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Neill Young (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat
Labour Group - Vacant 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 
2016/17 (Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue cash limit expenditure 
within the portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial 
year 2016-17. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors 
to the projected overspend within the portfolio as at the end of September 



2

2016. 

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio forecast revenue 
and capital budget positions, at the end of September 2016 together with 
the variance and pressure explanations.

4  School Funding Arrangements 2017-18 (Pages 11 - 20)

Purpose of report 
The main purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the 
progress being made towards the implementation of changes to the school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2017-18 and to seek the necessary 
approvals at this stage. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member
(1) Agree to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 

administration in 2017-18 and note the proposed rates for de-
delegation (as shown at paragraph 4.2), which will be finally 
agreed in January:

i. Behaviour Support - Primary Only

(2) Agree the proposed change to the de-delegation of union 
duties, with de-delegation for the period April 17 to August 17 and 
the introduction to a traded service arrangement from 1 
September 2017; and note the proposed transfer arrangements.

(3) Note the potential impact on the funding arrangements for 
Secondary Schools of the opening of the University Technical 
College (due to open in September 2017). 

(4) Agree the high needs place numbers for maintained and 
academy special schools, resource units and alternative provision 
(AP) settings for the academic year 2017-18 as set out in the 
report.

5  Dedicated Schools Grant budget monitoring for the second quarter 
(Pages 21 - 26)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 
expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial 
year 2016-17 as at the end of September 2016.  

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 

(1) Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at the end 30th September 2016, together with 



3

the associated explanations contained within this report.

(2) Approves the increase to the budget for 3&4 year olds in PVI 
settings and the DSG grant to reflect the increased numbers in the 
January 2016 Census, as detailed in paragraph 4.13.

6  Revised Syllabus for Religious Education in Portsmouth - Living 
Difference III (Pages 27 - 144)

Purpose
The purpose of the report is to set out the details of the new religious 
education syllabus 'Living Difference III and seek Cabinet Member approval to 
formally adopt the syllabus.

RECOMMENDED the Cabinet Member for Education formally adopts the 
new religious education syllabus (Living Difference III) for Portsmouth. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the 
Second Quarter 2016/17 
 

Date of decision: 
 

15 December 2016 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue cash limit expenditure 
within the portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 
2016-17. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected overspend within the portfolio as at the end of September 2016.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio to overspend by £76,000 in excess of 
the approved revenue cash limit. Expected pressures on school transport are 
currently partially offset by staffing savings from vacant posts and additional 
income. Opportunities to bring the forecast spending in line with the budget will 
be sought during the remainder of the year. The capital programme is forecasting 
a small overspend of £2,300 on the approved capital budget. 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, at the end of September 2016 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of June 2016 
 

4.1 At the commencement of the financial year 2016-17 the Education Portfolio was 
created following the separation from Children's Social Care and Safeguarding.  
 

4.2 Under the approved financial arrangements, overspends and underspends are 
carried forward by the portfolio into the following financial year, as portfolio's are 
now expected to manage their financial resources across financial years in order 
to encourage medium term operational and financial planning. However, for this 
portfolio any balances from prior years have been subsumed corporately to 
provide a zero balance starting point for the new portfolio. 
 

4.3 At the end of the second quarter an overspend of £76k is currently forecast for 
the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Senior Management 294 344 50 

School Improvement 772 676 -96 

Inclusion Support 3,746 3,991 245 

Sufficiency, Participation & Support 1,012 889 -123 

 5,824 5,900 76 

 
 The forecast variances to budget are explained further below. 
 

4.4 Senior Management (£50,000 overspend): arrangements involved in the re-
creation of a Director of Children's Services post and supporting staff still 
requires some redirection of budget resources. 
 

4.5 School Improvement (£96,000 underspend): difficulties in recruitment, turnover 
of staff and the holding of some posts vacant, has meant staffing costs in this 
area are currently forecast at £271,000 below budget with other minor forecast 
savings of £5,000. Of this overall saving, it is currently anticipated that about 
£180,000 will be directed towards t
[...]
 Arrangements 2017-18 

Report from: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The main purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the progress 
being made towards the implementation of changes to the school revenue 
funding arrangements for 2017-18 and to seek the necessary approvals at this 
stage.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a) Agree to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 
administration in 2017-18 and note the proposed rates for de-
delegation (as shown at paragraph 4.2), which will be finally agreed in 
January: 
 

i. Behaviour Support - Primary Only 
 

b) Agree the proposed change to the de-delegation of union duties, with 
de-delegation for the period April 17 to August 17 and the introduction 
to a traded service arrangement from 1 September 2017; and note the 
proposed transfer arrangements. 
 

c) Note the potential impact on the funding arrangements for Secondary 
Schools of the opening of the University Technical College (due to 
open in September 2017).  
 

d) Agree the high needs place numbers for maintained and academy 
special schools, resource units and alternative provision (AP) settings 
for the academic year 2017-18 as set out in the report. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Both Cabinet Member and Schools Forum have already received reports 
and has endorsed or made a number of decisions in respect of the 
revenue funding arrangements for 2017-18, which are summarised 
below. 
 
3.1.1. Endorsed the principles proposed by the mainstream working 

group to guide and inform the development of the funding 
arrangements for 2017-18. 
 

3.1.2. Approved, that following the confirmation of the 2017-18 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), officers will amend the funding 
unit values to minimise the impact of fluctuations in funding at the 
school level and to maintain overall affordability.  In order to 
provide schools with some certainty, where possible any changes 
will be limited to the following formula factors: 

 Basic per pupil entitlement 

 Prior attainment 

 Lump Sum 

 The percentage of the financial cap 
 

3.1.3. Approved the proposed changes to the mainstream funding 
formula factors, together with choices the council has made in 
implementing these factors locally. 

 
3.1.4. Agreed to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 

administration in 2017-18 and note the proposed rates for de-
delegation, which will be finally agreed in January: 

 Special Staff Costs (Union Duties) 

 Schools Contingency Fund 

 Licences 
 
3.1.5. Approved the MFG disapplication requests submitted to the 

Department for Education. 
 

3.1 At the meeting in October, Schools Forum members asked for two items to 
be brought to the December meeting: 
 

a. The proposal to de-delegate Behaviour Support funding for 2017-
18 including the estimated de-delegation amount per pupil.   

b. An update on the impact of the University Technical College (due 
to open in September 2017) on the funding for Secondary Schools 
in 2017-18. 

 
3.2 In addition this report provides an update on the progress being made 

towards the finalisation of the school revenue funding arrangements for 
2017-18 and the setting of the schools budget.   

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4 De-delegation Arrangements 
 
4.1 At the Schools Forum meeting on 19 October 2016 the school 

representatives voted to keep de-delegation for Licences, Union Duties 
and Schools Specific Contingency, but Primary representatives requested 
more time to consult with their colleagues on the proposal to de-delegate 
Behaviour Support funding for 2017-18. 

 
4.2 The proposal set out in the consultation document included the proposed 

de-delegation rates for 2017-18 as set out in the table below. 
 
Expenditure Item  2016-17 

rates 

2017-18 

proposed rates 

  Primary 

£ 

Primary 

£ 

Behaviour Support Basic entitlement 

FSM 

13.52 

40.14 

13.65 

40.54 

 
4.3 Since the meeting on the 19 October, officers have also been discussing 

the transfer of Union Duties to a future traded services arrangement.  In 
light of the potential number of schools that will be transferring to academy 
status, during the course of the 2017-18 financial year and subsequent 
years, it has been agreed to move Union Duties to a traded services 
arrangement from 1 September 2017.  To support schools and to assist 
the union representatives to manage the transition, it is proposed that: 
 

i. The traded service will operate at the same per pupil rate as 
the de-delegated per pupil rate, meaning the cost to maintained 
schools will remain the same. 
 

ii. In order to minimise the disruption for schools from the transfer 
to a traded service, maintained schools will automatically be 
enrolled into the traded service from the 1 September 2017.  

 
4.4 Maintained schools that are automatically enrolled on 1 September 2017 

will be able to opt out of the traded services arrangements, but it is 
advisable that schools discuss the potential impact of this with a union 
representative before making a final decision.  

 
5 High needs places 2017-18 

 
5.1 As mentioned in the previous report the authority has agreed the following 

high needs places for maintained and academy special schools, resource 
units and alternative provision (AP) settings for the academic year 2017-
18.   



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Special schools 
 
5.2 The table below shows the agreed commissioned places together with the 

anticipated additional places required to be funded for the 2016-17 
academic year Summer Term and the first two terms of the Academic year 
2017-18. These numbers have been agreed with the schools concerned, 
although additional place funding will only be provided if the places are 
filled. 

 
Special Schools 

School Original 
Agreed 

Commissioned 
Places  
2017-18 

Additional 
Places 

Academic 
Year  

2017-18* 

Total 
places 

2017-18 
financial 

year 

Cliffdale 104 12 116 

Harbour 95 - 95 

Mary Rose1 138 6 144 

Redwood Park 141 - 141 

Willows 42 - 42 

Total 520 18 538 
* Additional places required when compared to original agreed commissioned places  

 
Inclusion Centres (Resourced Units) 

 

Inclusion Centres (Resource Units) 

School Agreed 
Commissioned 

Places  
2016-17 

academic year 

Agreed 
Commissioned 
Places 2017-18 
academic year 

Devonshire 12 9 

Northern Parade Federation 7 7 

Southsea Infant 8 8 

Milton Park Primary 14 14 

Portsdown Primary 10 9 

Victory Primary 23 23 

Trafalgar 6 6 

St Edmunds 9 9 

Total 89 85 

 
 

5.3 As previously reported2 both Devonshire Infant and Portsdown primary will 
close their development and assessment units on 31 August and open 
new Communication and Interaction units from 1 September 2017. To 
ensure the schools do not see an overall reduction in funding element 3 
top up funding of £1,934 will be paid on a per pupil basis. 

 

                                            
1
 Includes Albert Annex (Craneswater Annex) 

2
 Portsmouth SEND strategy: remodelling Portsmouth specialist education provision - 19 October 2016 



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Alternative Provision 
 

5.4 The table below sets out the Alternative Provision place numbers for 2017-
18 and includes the full year effect of the changes to the AP provision at 
Harbour from September 2016.   

 
Alternative provision 

School Agreed 
Commissioned 

Places  
2017-18 

Emergency 
Places 

Academic 
Year  

2017-18 

Total places 
2017-18 

financial year 

Harbour 111 0 111 

Flying Bull Primary 12 2 14 

Total 123 2 125 

 
5.5 The authority has received a request from The Harbour School for an 

increase in the AP element 3 Top up rate from £6,000 per annum to 
£8,000 per annum.  Finance and the Inclusion team are considering the 
financial and non-financial implications of the request. Any proposal to 
implement the request will require consultation with schools and approval 
from the Cabinet Member and endorsement by Schools Forum.  

 
Post 16 
 
5.6 Previously the Department for Education (DfE) held funds centrally for the 

element 2 funding of £6,000 per high needs place for post-16 providers.  
The DfE then paid funding direct to providers according to the 
commissioned numbers agreed with local authorities. From April 2017 this 
process will change.   

 
5.7 The DfE have allocated the element 2 funding out to local authorities as 

part of the High Needs Block.  The DfE will then recoup funding from the 
local authority and pass it to post-16 providers according to the numbers 
commissioned by the local authority at each setting. For 2017-18 
Portsmouth's proportion of the centrally held funds will be £250,000, the 
current cost of funding the 45 places at Highbury and Portsmouth Colleges 
equates to £270,000 a funding gap of £20,000; which will need to be 
absorbed within the overall Dedicated Schools Grant budget. 
 

5.8 In line with the High Needs Guidance issued by the Education Funding 
Agency on 29 September, the authority has submitted its High Needs 
place return for post-16 settings.  For the 2017-18 academic year the 
authority has requested a further five places as set out in the table below.   

 
  



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 Academic Year Place 
Numbers 

 

Settings 2016-17  2017-18  Variation 

Post 16 institutions    

Portsmouth College 30 30 0 

Highbury College 15 20 5 

 
5.9 The request reflects the numbers of pupils, over and above the current 45 

places, who are attending the post 16 settings in the city.  The authority is 
currently paying a higher rate of Element 3 Top-up which includes £6,000 
to cover the element 2 funding that they are not receiving from the DfE. 
Should th
[...]
 existing maintained and academy secondary schools in Portsmouth 

will receive funding for 2017-18 based on the number of pupils on the 
October 2016 census. If pupils transfer to the UTC during 2017-18, then 
the schools will continue to receive funding for the full year.  

 
6.9 Again, for 2018-19 the existing maintained and academy secondary 

schools will receive funding based on the October 2017 census. If the 
schools have experienced a reduction in pupil numbers, as a result of 
pupils transferring to the UTC during 2017-18, then this will be reflected in 
a reduction in funding provided to the school. 

 
6.10 The Admissions team have notified secondary school head-teachers of the 

number of pupils from their school who have applied to the UTC.  Schools 
have also been sent information regarding the process of allocating places 
to pupils at the UTC including a timetable for finalising the numbers of 
pupils attending both the UTC and secondary schools for the academic 
year 2017-18.  

 
7 Next Steps 

 
7.1 Officers are awaiting the October census information from the DfE to 

prepare the 2017-18 mainstream school funding Proforma for agreement 
by the Cabinet Member and Schools Forum before submission to the DfE 
on 20 January 2017.  
 

7.2 The authority has submitted two MFG disapplication requests relating to 
the variation of primary pupil numbers at Mayfield School due to the 
continuing increase in the primary cohort.  At the date of writing this report 
the authority is awaiting approval from the DfE. 

 
7.3 Further information is still awaited from the DfE regarding the following 

areas: 

 Operational guidance relating to the treatment of the "retained duties 
element" of the Education Services Grant which has transferred into 
the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 The outcome of the Early Years consultation and subsequent funding 
changes for 2017-18. 

 
  



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8 Reasons for recommendations 
 

The purpose of this
[...]
1.2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/541544/2017_to_2018_LA_operational_guide_FINAL_FOR_PUBLICATION_v1.2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/541544/2017_to_2018_LA_operational_guide_FINAL_FOR_PUBLICATION_v1.2.pdf




 

 
                                            

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report 
for the Second Quarter 2016/17 
 

Date of decision: 
 

15th December 2016 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and IS 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 

expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial 
year 2016-17 as at the end of September 2016.   

 
 
2 Background 
 

2.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

2.2 The original DSG budget for the financial year 2016-17, was approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education and endorsed by Schools Forum 
in January 2016.  The budget was subsequently revised and agreed by the 
Cabinet Member for Education on the 30th June 2016.  This report provides 
the Cabinet Member with a forecast estimate of the year-end outturn based on 
the position as at 30th September 2016. 
 

 
 

 
  



 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:  
 

i. Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant 
as at the end 30th September 2016, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report. 
 

ii. Approves the increase to the budget for 3&4 year olds in PVI settings and 
the DSG grant to reflect the increased numbers in the January 2016 Census, 
as detailed in paragraph 4.13. 

 
 

4 Dedicated Schools Grant forecast position as at the end of September 2015 
 

4.1 Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG 
budget as at 30th September 2016. 

 
Table 1 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT Original 
Estimate 
2016/17 
£000's 

Revised 
Estimate 
2016/17 
£000's 

Projected 
Outturn 
£'000's 

Projected 
over/ 

(under) 
spend 
£'000's 

DSG : Devolved       

Primary ISB 46,665 43,810 43,810 0 

Secondary ISB 19,141 19,141 19,141 0 

Special school place funding 2,837 2,901 2,901 0 

Resource unit place funding 635 635 635 0 

Alternative provision place funding 1,530 1,297 1,297 0 

Total Devolved DSG 70,808 67,784 67,784 0 

        

DSG : Retained       

De-Delegated Budgets, Growth Fund 
and centrally retained 

1,285 1,339 1,184 (155) 

Early Years 10,979 10,979 11,372 393 

High Needs 10,447 10,616 10,643 27 

Total Expenditure 93,519 90,718 90,983 265 

     

DSG and other Specific Grants (93,210) (90,369) (90,884) (515) 

DSG Brought Forward (309) (5,048) (5,048) 0 

DSG Carried Forward 0 4,699 4,949 250 

Total Income DSG (93,519) (90,718) (90,983) (265) 

        

TOTAL Dedicated Schools Grant 0 0 0 0 

 
The figures in the above table are subject to rounding to the nearest £1,000 and may not 
calculate exactly 

 
  



 

Academy conversions  
 

4.2 Court Lane Infant and Court Lane Junior schools have converted to Academy 
status with effect from the 1st September 2016.  The budget adjustments 
associated with the conversions have been posted and are reflected in the 
table above. 

 
De-delegated and growth fund 

 
4.3 The underspend in this area of the budget relates to the remaining balance on 

the growth fund after allocations to schools as reported in the quarter 1 
monitoring report, together with the recoupment adjustments relating to 
schools converting to Academy status. 

 
Early Years 
 

4.4 The oversp
[...]
 block based on the January 2016 census, together with a prior 
year adjustment.  The number of 3&4 year old children accessing early 
education in the City has increased and the funding allocation from the DfE 
has been adjusted to reflect this. 
 

4.13 Approval is sought to increase the budget for 3&4 year olds in Private, 
Voluntary and Independent settings and the DSG income by £293,000; in 
order to reflect the in-year increased funding allocation from the DfE. 

 
Brought forward / Carry forward 
 

4.14 Of the £5.048m brought forward, the Authority has received approval to 
transfer up to £2m to the capital programme.  The funding will be used to 
remodel two special schools in Portsmouth to enable them to admit pupils with 
more complex needs.  The contribution to the capital programme will be 
transferred later in the year. 

 
 
  



 

5 Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

5.1 No impact assessment has been carried out as the proposals do not have any 
impact upon a particular equalities group. 

 
6 Legal comments 
 

6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in 
this report.  

 
7 Director of Finance comments 
 

7.1 Financial comments are contained within the body of the report. 
 

 
 

……………………………………………… 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance & IS 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

DSG Budget Monitoring Education Finance Team 

School & Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 2015 

www.legislation.gov.uk 
 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:   

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/




 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education  

Subject: 
 

Living Difference III: the agreed religious education syllabus for 
Portsmouth  

 
Date: 
 
Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

 
15 December 2016 
 
Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children's Services 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director for Children's Services - 
Education 
  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 The purpose of the report is to set out the details of the new religious 
education syllabus 'Living Difference III and seek Cabinet Member 
approval to formally adopt the syllabus.  A copy of the syllabus is 
attached as an Appendix. 

 
2. Recommendation 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education: 
 

 Formally adopts the new religious education syllabus (Living 
Difference III) for Portsmouth  

 
3. Background 

 
 3.1 Whilst Religious Education is not part of the national curriculum it is a 

statutory part of the school curriculum and should therefore be taught in 
all maintained schools, academies and free schools. Christianity should 
be taught across all years and phases alongside the other principle 
religions and beliefs in Britain in the 21st Century.  

 
 3.2 Each local authority must establish a Standing Advisory Council on 

Religious Education ("SACRE") under s.390 of the Education Act 1996.  
The duties of SACRE include to provide advice to the local authority on 
all aspects of its provision for Religious Education in its maintained 
schools (this does not include Voluntary Aided Schools with a religious 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

character) and the content of Religious Education to be taught using an 
Agreed Syllabus. Refer to section 8 for further details. 

 
 3.3 The agreed syllabus must reflect the fact that the religious traditions in 

Great Britain are in the main Christian whilst taking account of the 
teaching and practices of the other principal religions represented in 
Great Britain. Further, the agreed syll
[...]
ucationendowmentfoundation.org.uk/evaluation/projects/philosophy-for-children/


 

     Living Difference III                                                                                                        December 2016  103  

 



 

    104  December 2016           Living Difference III 

 



 



© Hampshire County Council/Portsmouth City Council/Southampton City Council/ 

Isle of Wight Council 

ISBN: 978-1-85975-819-9 

Published: December 2016 


	Agenda
	3 Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2016/17
	4 School Funding Arrangements 2017-18
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant budget monitoring for the second quarter
	6 Revised Syllabus for Religious Education in Portsmouth - Living Difference III
	06.1 Living Difference III - December 2016 - web final




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Neill Young (in the Chair)
Councillors Suzy Horton

 

13. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence from members.  Richard Webb had sent 
his apologies for the meeting as he was unwell.  

14. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

15. Revised Syllabus for Religious Education in Portsmouth - Living 
Difference III

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Councillor Young advised that he would be revising the order of the agenda 
today and would be considering agenda item 6 first.  

Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education 
introduced the report.  

The Cabinet Member felt that this was a good syllabus and was a continuation 
of work already established. Councillor Horton added that she had attended 
the launch event last week, and had been very impressed with the 
presentation and the syllabus.  

DECISION: The Cabinet Member formally adopted the new religious 
education syllabus (Living Difference III) for Portsmouth. 

16. Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 
2016/17

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Graham Smith, Group Accountant introduced the report.  



2

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the Education Portfolio forecast 
revenue and capital budget positions, at the end of September 2016 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

17. School Funding Arrangements 2017-18

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant. She advised 
that under the inclusion centres section of the report there was an error in the 
table for Devonshire school - the agreed commissioned places 2017-18 
academic year should read 8 (not 9). She drew attention to paragraph 7.2 in 
the report regarding to the two minimum funding guarantee (MFG) 
disapplication requests relating to the variation of primary pupil numbers at 
Mayfield School and advised that both of these had now been accepted by 
the DfE. 

Councillor Young said he was concerned regarding the request from the 
Harbour School to increase their element 3 Top up rate by £2,000 per annum 
per pupil.  Alison Jeffery explained that their academy trust felt that their top 
up is too low and they require additional funding.  Officers are considering the 
implications of this request and this will require consultation with schools and 
approval from the Cabinet Member and endorsement from the Schools 
Forum.  

In response to questions the following matters were clarified:
 The government's announcement the previous day regarding the 

funding formula  will provide funding to carry out a strategic re-design 
of high needs spend and it will be interesting to see the outcome of 
this. 

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their hard work on preparing this.  

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member:
(1) Agreed to the de-delegation of the following budgets for central 

administration in 2017-18 and noted the proposed rates for de-
delegation (as shown at paragraph 4.2), which will be finally 
agreed in January:

i. Behaviour Support - Primary Only

(2) Agreed the proposed change to the de-delegation of union duties, 
with de-delegation for the period April 17 to August 17 and the 
introduction to a traded service arrangement from 1 September 
2017; and noted the proposed transfer arrangements.

(3) Noted the potential impact on the funding arrangements for 
Secondary Schools of the opening of the University Technical 
College (due to open in September 2017). 



3

(4) Agreed the high needs place numbers for maintained and 
academy special schools, resource units and alternative provision 
(AP) settings for the academic year 2017-18 as set out in the 
report.

18. Dedicated Schools Grant budget monitoring for the second quarter

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant. 

Councillor Young thanked officers for their work in preparing this and was 
pleased that there is a plan in place to address the costs of the out of city 
placements.   

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member:
(1) Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at the end 30th September 2016, together with the 
associated explanations contained within the report.

(2) Approved the increase to the budget for 3&4 year olds in PVI 
settings and the DSG grant to reflect the increased numbers in the 
January 2016 Census, as detailed in paragraph 4.13.

The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm.

Councillor Neill Young
Chair


